
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Pension Fund Committee 
 
Friday, 15th April, 2011 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests    

 Members are asked to consider any 
Personal/Prejudicial Interests they may have to 
disclose to the meeting in relation to matters under 
consideration on the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 February 2011   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To be confirmed, and signed by the chair.  
 
4. Audit Commission - Lancashire Pension Fund 

2010/11 External Audit Plan   
(Pages 7 - 32) 

 
5. Internal Audit Plan 2011/12   (Pages 33 - 38) 

 
6. The Operation of the Investment Panel - Investment 

Decision Making   
(Pages 39 - 44) 

 
7. Revised Governance Arrangements   (Pages 45 - 54) 

 
8. Pension Fund Treasury Management Policy and 

Strategy 2011/12   
(Pages 55 - 62) 

 
9. Appointment of Consultancy Bench   (Pages 63 - 66) 

 
10. Report of the Independent Public Service Pensions 

Commission   
(Pages 67 - 74) 

 
11. Transaction of Urgent Business   (Pages 75 - 76) 

 
 

 
 

 



12. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 

 

 
13. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Friday 15 July 2011 at 10.00am at County Hall, 
Preston. 

 

 
14. Exclusion of Press and Public    

 The Cabinet is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 

 

 
Part II (Not open to Press and Public) 
 
15. Global Custody   (Pages 77 - 88) 

 (Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information). 

 

 
16. Report of the Investment Panel   (Pages 89 - 102) 

 (Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information). 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 



 
17. Review of Hedge Fund of Fund Managers   (Pages 103 - 106) 

 (Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information). 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 





 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Pension Fund Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 4th February, 2011 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor David Westley (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

T Aldridge 
M Barron 
M Brindle 
P Evans 
M France 
F De Molfetta 
 

M Parkinson 
T Pimblett 
S Riches 
G Roper 
M Welsh 
K Young 
 

Co-opted members 
 

P Doyle (Lancashire Leaders' Group 
respresentative) 

P Goldsworthy (Lancashire Leaders' Group 
respresentative) 

B Harvey (Trade Union representative) 
P Hyett (HE/FE Sector Establishments 

respresentative) 
R Whittle (Trade Union representative) 
  

    Independent Advisers - Panel Members: 
 

   E Lambert N Mills 
 
1. Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were presented on behalf of County Councillor J 
Lawrenson. 
 
2. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

 
The following members of the Committee disclosed personal non-prejudicial 
interests in this agenda as they were members of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme: 

M Brindle  P Evans 
 M France   R Harvey 
  P Hyett     T Pimblett 
D Westley  R Whittle 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 December 2010 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2010 were presented.   
 
It was noted that County Councillor K Young had attended the meeting held on 
16 July 2010 and that Mr R Whittle had disclosed a personal non-prejudicial 
interests in the agenda for the meeting as he was a member of the Local 
Government pension Scheme.  Unfortunately this information had been omitted 
from the minutes now presented and it was agreed that the minutes should be 
amended accordingly.  
  
Resolved: That, subject to the above-mentioned amendments, the minutes of 
the meeting held on 16 July 2010 be confirmed and signed by the chair. 
 
4. Principles of Revised Governance Arrangements 

 
The Committee considered a report on proposals to amend the Pension Fund's 
decision making and governance arrangements.   
 
The purpose of the report was to invite comments on a range of proposals to 
support the new ways of working required by the revised investment strategy that 
was approved by the Committee on 10 December 2010.  The views of the 
Committee were sought on the following issues: 
 

• Investment decision making – the revised investment strategy required the 
Fund to make a wider range of individual investment decisions, rather than 

[...]
nt of Actuarial Services 

 
The Committee received an update on the procurement of actuarial services on 
behalf of the Fund. 
 
A tripartite exercise to tender for actuarial services began on 18 January 2011. 
The arrangement was between the Lancashire County Pension Fund, the 
Cumbria Pension Fund and Merseyside Pension Fund with Merseyside acting as 
the lead authority during the procurement process.  

Page 5



 
 

 
Details of the process and timescale were set out in the report.  It was noted that 
each Authority would meet on or around 1 July to consider the results of the 
procurement exercise and to appoint the same recommended provider.  Separate 
contracts would be entered into by each Authority.     
 
Resolved: That the process and timescale of the procurement exercise for 
actuarial services on behalf of the Fund be noted. 
 
8. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Lancashire Pension Fund Committee 
would be held on Friday 15 April 2011 at 10.00am at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 6



 
 

Pensions Fund Committee 
Meeting to be held on 15 April 2011 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Audit Commission – Lancashire Pension Fund 2010/11 External Audit Plan 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Fiona Blatcher, 0844 798 7056, Audit Commission,  
f-blatcher@audit-commission.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
In July 2010, the Pension Fund Committee received the fee letter for the audit of the 
Pension Fund for 2010/11. Since then, the 2009-10 audit has been completed and a 
detailed audit plan has now been produced setting out in particular the key audit 
risks for 2010/11 and the planned audit strategy. 
 
The plan at Appendix 'A', sets out the audit work the Audit Commission propose to 
undertake in relation to the audit of financial statements 2010/11 for Lancashire 
Pension Fund. The plan is based on th
[...]
livering the new investment strategy, agreed by the Committee at its 
meeting on 10 December 2010. 
 
It is vital to the successful implementation of the new investment strategy that the 
Investment Panel is rigorous, transparent and accountable to the Committee. The 
Investment Panel will in effect, be acting as the Fund's "internal investment 
managers" and as such, all decisions (whether it be a decision to proceed with or to 
withdraw from an investment opportunity) and supporting reasons must be 
transparent, and the Panel held to account by the Committee for performance.  
 
The report also sets out the process that will be adopted by the Investment Panel in 
order to achieve clear transparency and accountability. This includes: 

• the importance of due diligence 

• the role of the independent advisors (specifically that agreement from both 
advisors is necessary for an investment proposal to proceed) 

• the role of the Assistant Director of Finance as a check within the system 

• the role of the Fund Treasurer 

• accountability and reporting arrangements to the Pension Fund Committee 

• the constitution, and 

• the role of the Chair/Deputy Chair. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the proposed arrangements for the operation of 
the Investment Panel and in particular the role of the Chair and Deputy Chair. 
  

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Investment Strategy  
 
At its meeting on 10 December 2010, the committee agreed a new investment 
strategy. The overall objectives of the strategy are: 

Agenda Item 6

Page 39



- 2 - 

 
 

• To ensure that resources are available to meet the Pension Fund's liabilities 
through achieving investment performance at least in line with actuarial 
assumption, and 

• To achieve full funding (i.e. no funding deficit) over a period no longer than the 
current recovery period. 

 
In order to achieve this, some significant changes to the investment strategy were 
agreed which are designed specifica
[...]
tment 
strategy.   
 

• Firstly, the Fund must be managed more dynamically so it is able to take 
advantage of opportunity and move to avoid risk. To this end decision 
making arrangements must, subject to appropriate checks and balances, be 
capable of operating swiftly. 

• Secondly, the role of the Committee is to approve strategy and hold the 
Investment Panel to account for its delivery, particularly as the Investment 
Panel will be acting as an "internal investment manager" on behalf of the 
Committee.  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 45



 
 

A report on the future operation of the Investment Panel as the Fund's "internal 
investment manager" is set out elsewhere on the agenda.  That report sets out the 
proposed investment decision making arrangements including the investment 
process and reporting and accountability to the Pension Fund Committee.   The 
Pension Fund Committee's governance documents as set out at Appendix 'A' have 
been amended to reflect the changes to the operation of the Investment Panel.   
 
The Committee will note that the governance documents have also been amended 
to provide greater transparency and accountability, particularly around the 
management of the Fund's property portfolio, reporting arrangements and the 
process of preparing and approving pension fund policies, statements, strategies 
and procedures.  In February 2011 the Committee agreed to disestablish the 
Pension Fund Appointments Sub-Committee and to implement a new procurement 
process that would be more aligned to EU procurement rules.  These changes have 
also been made to the Pension Fund Committee's governance documents.  
 
The Full Council is required to approve the Council's Constitution and any 
subsequent amendments including changes to a committee's terms of reference.  
The Committee is therefore asked to consider the revised governance documents as 
set out at Appendix 'A' and recommend the amended "constitution" to the Full 
Council for approval. 
 
Consulta
[...]
n of additional employer contributions; 
(v) Admissions and Terminations; 

 
e. Governance Policy Statement; 
f. Governance Compliance Statement; and 
g. Treasury Management Strategy and Policy 

 
and to arrange for the implementation and review as necessary of the above-
mentioned statements, strategies, policies and procedures. 

 
13. To carry out the administrative functions of the administering authority relating 

to the Local Government Pension Scheme, under the terms of a Service Level 
Agreement. 
 

14. The payment of death grants in accordance with the agreed Death Grant 
Procedures. 

 
15. To deal with stage 2 appeals under the Internal Dispute Resolution 

Procedure. 
 
16.  To arrange and authorise appropriate and necessary training for members of 

the Committee. 

Page 54



 
 

Pension Fund Committee   
Meeting to be held on 15 April 2011 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Pension Fund Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 2011/12 
 
Contact for further information:  
Mike Jensen, (01772) 534742, County Treasurer's Department 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
From 1 April 2011, the Pension Fund will be keeping its money in its own bank 
account separate from that of the County Council.  With keeping its money 
separate, it is best practice for the Pension Fund to have its own Treasury 
Management and Investment Strategy, recognising the unique features of the Fund.   
 
This report presents the proposed Pension Fund Treasury Management Policy and 
Strategy for 2011/2012, including the cash management strategy.  
 
While the routine cash balances of the Pension Fund are relatively small, the 
Pension Fund may have very substantial balances to invest from time to time or 
may need to borrow on a short term basis, for example, when investment transitions 
between mandates are taking place. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to approve the Pension Fund Treasury Management Policy 
and Strategy for 2011/12. 

 

 
Background and Advice 
 

[...]
rt.  
 
Legal 

Page 61



 

 
 

 
The Treasury Management activities must be in accordance with the "Prudential 
Code for Treasury Management in Local Authorities". 
 
Financial 
 

The objective of the revised Treasury Management strategy is to improve investment 
returns while reducing the financial risks to which the Fund is exposed.   
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Ext 
Sector - Recommended 
Lending Criteria 
 
 
CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code of 
Practice                                     

2010/11 
 
 
  
   2009 

Andy Ormerod – County 
Treasurer's Department 
Ext 34740 
 
Andy Ormerod – County 
Treasurer's Department 
Ext 34740 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 62



 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
Meeting to be held on 15 April 2011 
         

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Appointment of Consultancy Bench 
 
Contact for further information: 
George Graham, (01772) 538102, County Treasurer's Department,  
George.graham@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Pension Fund Committee approved the tendering for a bench of specialist 
investment consultants at its meeting on 26 March 2010.  A full procurement 
process was run in consultation with the County Council's Procurement Team.  
 
The respondents to the tender all passed the Pension Fund's pre-qualifying criteria 
and it is proposed that a Specialist Consultancy Bench with three sections; Asset 
Allocation, Investment Manager Selection and Liability Asset Management be set up 
with six to eight members on each section. 
 
When the Fund needs the services of an investment consultant, the Fund will run a 
mini-competition amongst the members of the relevant section to obtain the best 
advice, ideas and price, rather than relying on the services of a generalist 
consultant.  The Bench is also constructed in such a manner as to encourage 
members of the Bench to contribute pro-actively original ideas, which the Fund can 
then develop for its benefit.    
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to approve the appointment of the Specialist Consultancy 
Bench as set out in the report.   
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Pension Fund has used the services of a general investment consultant for 
many years.  It was decided to set up a bench of specialist investment consultants to 
enable the Pension Fund to access a range of specialist consultants and to 
encourage the appointed consultants to be more pro-active in developing new ideas, 
which would benefit the Fund.  It is proposed that the consultancy bench comprises 
three sections or lots, namely Asset Allocation Strategy, Investment Manager 
Selection and Liability Asset Management. 
     

Agenda Item 9

Page 63



 
 

The procurement process was run by the County Council's Procurement Team and 
Pension Fund staff with the help of an experienced pension fund consultant, who 
was appointed to help draft appropriate questions for the tender documentation.     
 
Eleven consultancy firms responded to the invitation to tender.  The respondent firms 
all passed the Pension Fund's pre-qualifying criteria.  The firms, which responded, 
were of a range of different sizes and specialisms and as such it is proposed that all 
be accepted on to the Consultancy Framework.  This produces three sections to the 
Consultancy bench, each with six to eight members as follows: 
 

Firm 
Asset 

Allocation  
Manager 
Selection  

Liability 
Asset 

Management 

      

Pensions First Limited X    X 

Redington Limited X    X 

Allenbridge Group plc X  X  X 

AEGON Asset Management X     

Bfinance UK Limited   X   

Hymans Robertson LLP X  X  X 

Mercer Limited X  X  X 

Institutional Investment Advisors Limited   X   

Russell Investments Limited. X  X   

Xafinity Consulting Limited     X 

Cardano Risk Management  X    X 

 
This will provide access to a broader range of specialist expertise to support the 
Investment Panel and as such the Committee are recommended to approve the 
setting up of the Consultancy Bench. 
 
Consultations 
 
Alan Course (external consultant) and the County Council's Procurement Team. 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
The specialist consultancy bench will provide the Investment Panel with access to a 
greater level of specialist advice, which at the same time; will promote the 
development of new ideas for the Fund. This will strengthen the advice available to 
the Fund, and is an important element of the strategy for managing the Fund's 
assets and liabilities to minimise risk whilst maximising both securing of capital and 
return. 
 
 
 

Page 64



 
 

Financial 
 
The specialist consultants will enable the Investment Panel to manage the Pension 
Fund assets and liabilities more effectively. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
N/A 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 
 

Page 65



Page 66



 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
Meeting to be held on 15 April 2011 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Report of the Independent Public Service Pensions Commission 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
George Graham, (01772) 538102, County Treasurer's Department 
george.graham@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The final report of the Independent Public Service Pensions Commission chaired by 
Lord Hutton was published on 10 March 2011. The report recommends significant 
changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme while maintaining the scheme 
as the only major public service scheme that is funded. Details of the 
recommendations are set out at Appendix 'A'. 
 
There is significant detail of the proposed changes which remain to be negotiated 
and at this stage implementation of the changes, which will also requir
[...]
R

 P
U

B
LIC

A
T

IO
N

: B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

 of the Local G
overnm

ent
A

ct 1972.  It is considered that all the circum
stances of the case the public interest in m

aintaining the
exem

ption outw
eighs the public interest in disclosing the inform

ation)

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 102



Agenda Item 17

Page 103

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted



Page 106


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 February 2011
	4 Audit Commission - Lancashire Pension Fund 2010/11 External Audit Plan
	External Audit Opinion Plan Appendix A

	5 Internal Audit Plan 2011/12
	Internal Audit plan 2011 12 Appendix A

	6 The Operation of the Investment Panel - Investment Decision Making
	7 Revised Governance Arrangements
	Governance documents Appendix A

	8 Pension Fund Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 2011/12
	9 Appointment of Consultancy Bench
	10 Report of the Independent Public Service Pensions Commission
	Independent Public Sector Pensions Commission Appendix A

	11 Transaction of Urgent Business
	15 Global Custody
	Global custody Appendix A

	16 Report of the Investment Panel
	Investment Panel Appendix A
	Invetment Panel Appendix A Annex 1
	Invetment Panel Appendix A Annex 1 pie chart valuation

	17 Review of Hedge Fund of Fund Managers



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Pension Fund Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 15th April, 2011 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor David Westley (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

T Aldridge 
M Brindle 
P Evans 
M France 
J Lawrenson 
F De Molfetta 
 

T Pimblett 
S Riches 
G Roper 
M Welsh 
K Young 
 

Co-opted members 
 

P Doyle (Lancashire Leaders' Group 
representative) 

B Harvey (Trade Union representative) 
P Hyett (HE/FE Sector Establishments 

representative) 
  

    Independent Advisers - Panel Members: 
 

E Lambert 
 
 
1. Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor M Parkinson and N 
Mills (Independent Adviser). 
 
2. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

 
County Councillors P Evans, M France, T Pimblett, D Westley and M Brindle 
disclosed personal, non-prejudicial interests in the agenda as they were 
members of the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
(The Committee at its meeting on 15 July 2011 noted that County Councillor T 
Pimblett had been omitted from the list of members who had declared a personal, 
non-prejudicial interest as members of the Local Government Pension Scheme.  
It was agreed that the minutes should be corrected accordingly) 
 



 

2 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 February 2011 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2011 were presented. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2011 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
4. Audit Commission - Lancashire Pension Fund 2010/11 External 

Audit Plan 
 

The Committee considered a report on the 2010/11 external audit plan of the 
Pension Fund. 
 
It was reported that the 2009/10 audit had been completed by the Audit 
Commission and that a detailed audit plan had now been produced setting out in 
particular the key audit risks for 2010/11.  The plan also identified the work which 
the Audit Commission proposed to undertake in relation to the audit of financial 
statements 2010/11 for the Lancashire Pension Fund.  
 
The Committee noted that the audit plan had been considered and noted by the 
County Council's Audit Committee on 24 January 2011. Clive Portman, District 
Auditor responded to questions from members of the Committee including an 
explanation of the basis on which the Audit Commission fee was calculated, 
confirming that the audit fee for 2011/12 would reduce. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
5. Internal Audit Plan 2011/12 

 
The Committee considered a report on the plan of work to be undertaken by the 
Council's internal audit service on the Pension Fund in 2011/12.  The plan which 
amounted to a planned resource of 112 audit days was presented at Appendix 
'A'. 
 
Resolved: That the internal audit plan for 2011/12, as set out at Appendix 'A', be 
approved. 
 
6. The Operation of the Investment Panel - Investment Decision Making 

 
The Committee considered a report on the operation of the Investment Panel and 
its decision making process as a key element of delivering the new investment 
strategy. 
 
The Committee noted that the Investment Panel needed to be rigorous, 
transparent and accountable to the Committee in order to successfully implement 
the new investment strategy. The process by which the Panel would operate to 
achieve this was set out in the report and included matters relating to: 
 



 

3 

 

• the importance of the due diligence process in relation to investment 
proposals 

• the role of the independent advisors (specifically that agreement from both 
advisors is necessary for an investment proposal to proceed) 

• the role of the Assistant Director of Finance as a check within the system 

• the role of the Fund Treasurer 

• accountability and reporting arrangements to the Pension Fund Committee 

• the constitution, and 

• the role of the Chair/Deputy Chair. 
 
The County Treasurer proposed that an additional element be included in the 
investment decision making process, reflecting concerns previously raised by the 
Committee,  whereby, briefing meetings for Committee Members would be held 
before  each meeting of the Investment Panel, providing Members with an 
opportunity to express their views on matters being considered by Panel and 
decisions taken by them. 
 
Resolved: That subject to the inclusion of briefing meetings before each meeting 
of the Investment Panel as proposed, the arrangements for the operation of the 
Investment Panel as set out in the Report be agreed. 
 
7. Revised Governance Arrangements 

 
The Committee considered a report on the revised governance arrangements for 
the Pension Fund Committee. The Committee was informed that the governance 
documents which were set out at Appendix 'A' to the report had been amended to 
reflect the changes to the operation of the Investment Panel which had been 
agreed and the wish to adopt new ways of working to allow the Fund to be 
managed more dynamically to take advantage of opportunity and avoid risk as 
required by the new Investment Strategy. 
 
The Committee noted that the governance documents had also been amended to 
provide greater transparency and accountability, in particular around the 
management of the Fund's property portfolio, reporting arrangements and the 
process of preparing and approving pension fund policies, statements, strategies 
and procedures. 
 
The revised governance documents also took into account the Committee's 
decision in February 2011 to disestablish the Pension Fund Appointments Sub-
Committee and the implementation of a new procurement process more aligned 
to EU procurement rules. 
 
Resolved:  
 
i. That the revised governance arrangements for the Pension Fund 

Committee as set out in the report at Appendix 'A' be accepted; 
ii. That the Full Council be recommended to approve the revised governance 

arrangements at its annual meeting on 26 May 2011. 



 

4 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
8. Pension Fund Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 2011/12 

 
The Committee considered a report which set out the proposed Pension Fund 
Treasury Management Policy and Strategy for 2011/12 as well as a cash 
management and investment strategy. 
 
The Committee was informed that from the 1 April 2011, the Pension Fund would 
be keeping its money in its own bank account separate from that of the County 
Council. In doing so, it was recommended to the Committee that it would be best 
practice for the Pension Fund to have its own Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategy tailored to its specific needs. 
 
It was confirmed that the credit ratings proposed in the investment matrix within 
the Report took account of sovereign credit risk and agreed that this be reflected 
in the matrix.  
 
Resolved: That subject to the inclusion of an appropriate reference to sovereign 
credit ratings, the Pension Fund Treasury Management Policy and Strategy for 
2011/12 be amended and approved. 
 
9. Appointment of Consultancy Bench 

 
The Committee considered a report on the appointment of a Specialist 
Consultancy Bench, the implementation of which would enable the Investment 
Panel to more easily secure expert advice as and when required. A full 
procurement process was run in consultation between the County Council's 
Procurement Team, Pension Fund staff and an external consultant. 
 
The Committee was informed that all respondents to the tender process had 
passed the Pension Fund's pre-qualifying criteria. The firms which responded 
were of a range of different sizes and specialisms and as such were accepted on 
to the Consultancy Framework. Furthermore, it was proposed that the 
Consultancy Bench be divided into three sections namely; Asset Allocation, 
Investment Manager Selection and Liability Asset Management. 
 
The Committee was also informed that when the Fund required the services of an 
investment consultant it would run a mini-tender process amongst the members 
of the relevant section of the bench to obtain the best advice, ideas and price, 
rather than relying on the services of a generalist consultant on a retainer. 
 
Resolved: That the appointment of a Specialist Consultancy Bench as set out in 
the report be approved. 
 



 

5 

 

10. Report of the Independent Public Service Pensions Commission 
 

A report was presented containing a summary of the proposals from the final 
report of the Independent Public Service Pensions Commission chaired by Lord 
Hutton published on the 10 March 2011. 
 
The final report recommended significant changes to the Local Government 
Pension Scheme whilst maintaining it as the only major public service scheme 
that was funded. Some of the significant changes and proposals included: 
 

• A new pensions "deal" – intended to provide greater clarity for scheme 
beneficiaries, employers and taxpayers on what they could expect from 
the public service pension scheme; 

• A career average revalued earnings (CARE) scheme – which would mean 
that benefits would be calculated on average earnings over the period of 
scheme membership adjusted in line with average earnings; 

• A single basic scheme design across the public sector – a common 
framework for public service pensions 

• Encouraging the development of increased collaboration and sharing of 
services between Local Government Pension Scheme Funds. 

 
However, it was reported that significant details surrounding some of the 
proposed changes remained to be negotiated and that the implementation of 
which would also require primary legislation. It was suggested that the proposed 
changes would be implemented from the year 2015. 
 
In particular it was noted that there was no suggestion that there would be any 
interference with the accrued rights of Scheme Members, protecting existing staff 
from the full impact of a change from a final salary scheme. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
11. Transaction of Urgent Business 

 
The Committee received details of an item dealt with under the procedure for 
dealing with matters of urgent business. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
12. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Lancashire Pension Fund Committee 
would be held on Friday 15 July 2011 at 10.00am at County Hall, Preston. 
 
13. Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 



 

6 

 

that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972, 
indicated against the heading to the item.  It was considered that in all the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
14. Global Custody 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information.) 
 
The Committee considered a report on the outcome of a procurement exercise to 
appoint a new Global Custodian of the Pension Fund. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
i. That the existing custodian contract be terminated.  
ii. That, subject to contract negotiations and to the receipt of appropriate 

references, Northern Trust be appointed as new global custodians of the 
Pension Fund. 

iii. That stock lending with the custodian be reinstated. 
 
15. Report of the Investment Panel 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information.) 
 
The Committee considered a report on matters considered by the Pension Fund 
Investment Panel on 28 January 2011 and 30 March 2011. 
 
It was reported that the Panel had discussed a broad range of issues relating to 
the investment context in which the Fund was operating, the current position of 
the Fund including specific manager performance, future strategy and other 
business plan issues. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
16. Review of Hedge Fund of Fund Managers 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information.) 



 

7 

 

 
The Committee considered a report on the performance of the Hedge Fund of 
Funds portfolio. 
 
Resolved: That the recommended course of action set out in the report be 
approved. 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 


